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HOUSE COMMITTEE ON JUDICIARY 
March 26, 2013 Hearing Room 343 
1:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Chair Jeff Barker 
 Vice-Chair Chris Garrett 

Vice-Chair Wayne Krieger 
Rep. Brent Barton 
Rep. Kevin Cameron 
Rep. Wally Hicks 
Rep. Andy Olson 
Rep. Carolyn Tomei 

 Rep. Jennifer Williamson 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Bill Taylor, Committee Counsel 
 Pam Marshall, Committee Assistant  
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 2774 – Public Hearing 
 HB 3278 – Public Hearing and Work Session 
 SB 93 – Public Hearing and Work Session 
 SB 187 – Public Hearing and Work Session 
 HB 2548 – Public Hearing 
 HB 2014 – Public Hearing 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Recording Log 
 

1:06:25 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Barker 
1:06:27 PM Chair Barker 
 
1:06:46 PM HB 2774 - Public Hearing 
1:07:57 PM Shannon Sivell, Director, Crime Victim Services Division, Oregon 

Department of Justice 
1:09:07 PM Chair Barker 
1:09:11 PM Rep. Williamson 
1:09:15 PM Chair Barker 
1:09:29 PM Sivell 
1:09:46 PM Chair Barker 
1:09:50 PM {Exhibit} 1: witness registration 
1:09:51 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
1:09:52 PM {Exhibit} 2: Attorney General's Task Force on Victims' Rights Enforcement 
 
1:09:56 PM HB 3278 - Public Hearing 
1:10:12 PM {Exhibit} 3: Aaron Knott, Legislative Director, Civil Enforcement Division, 

Oregon Department of Justice 
1:11:37 PM Chair Barker 
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1:11:38 PM {Exhibit} 4: witness registration 
 
1:11:45 PM HB 3278 - Work Session 
1:11:46 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR KRIEGER MOVES HB 3278 DO PASS 
1:11:51 PM Chair Barker 
1:11:57 PM VOTE: 9-0-0 
1:11:58 PM AYES: BARTON, CAMERON, HICKS, OLSON, TOMEI, WILLIAMSON, 

GARRETT, KRIEGER, BARKER 
1:11:59 PM CARRIER: REP. KRIEGER WILL LEAD DISCUSSION ON THE FLOOR 
1:12:17 PM Chair Barker 
 
1:12:20 PM SB 93 - Public Hearing 
1:12:44 PM Rep. Tomei 
1:13:09 PM {Exhibit} 5: Cindy Booth, Reentry Transition and Administrator, Oregon 

Department of Corrections 
1:14:06 PM Darrell Fuller, Oregon State Sheriffs Association 
1:14:24 PM Chair Barker 
1:14:25 PM {Exhibit} 6: witness registration 
1:14:26 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
1:14:27 PM {Exhibit} 7: Philip Cox, Oregon Youth Authority 
 
1:14:31 PM SB 93 - Work Session 
1:14:34 PM MOTION: REP. CAMERON MOVES SB 93 DO PASS 
1:14:36 PM Chair Barker 
1:14:37 PM VOTE: 9-0-0 
1:14:40 PM AYES: BARTON, CAMERON, HICKS, OLSON, TOMEI, WILLIAMSON, 

GARRETT, KRIEGER, BARKER 
1:14:42 PM CARRIER: REP. CAMERON WILL LEAD DISCUSSION ON THE FLOOR 
1:15:02 PM Chair Barker 
 
1:15:09 PM SB 187 - Public Hearing 
1:15:17 PM Bill Taylor, Committee Counsel 
1:15:27 PM Chair Barker 
1:15:35 PM {Exhibit} 8: Chane Griggs, Assistant Director, Department of Corrections 
1:15:36 PM {Exhibit} 9: witness registration 
 
1:16:42 PM SB 187 - Work Session 
1:16:43 PM MOTION: REP. CAMERSON MOVES SB 187 DO PASS 
1:16:44 PM Chair Barker 
1:16:45 PM VOTES: 9-0-0 
1:16:48 PM AYES: BARTON, CAMERON, HICKS, OLSON, TOMEI, WILLIAMSON, 

GARRETT, KRIEGER, BARKER 
1:17:09 PM Chair Barker 
1:17:10 PM CARRIER: REP. CAMERON WILL LEAD DISCUSSION ON THE FLOOR 
1:17:22 PM Chair Barker 
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1:17:24 PM HB 2548 - Public Hearing 
1:17:28 PM Bill Taylor, Committee Counsel 
1:18:08 PM Chair Barker 
1:19:01 PM {Exhibit} 10: Jim Gardner, Two Jinn, Inc. 
1:24:48 PM {Exhibit} 11: William F. Gary, partner, Harrang Long, Gary Rudnick P.C. 
1:28:00 PM Paul Romain, attorney, American Bail Coalition 
1:32:18 PM Chair Barker 
1:32:20 PM Rep. Barton 
1:33:17 PM Gardner 
1:33:24 PM Gary 
1:34:20 PM Rep. Barton 
1:35:20 PM Gardner 
1:36:44 PM Romain 
1:37:45 PM Chair Barker 
1:37:47 PM Rep. Williamson 
1:38:05 PM Gardner 
1:40:08 PM Romain 
1:41:22 PM Rep. Williamson 
1:42:03 PM Gardner 
1:42:04 PM Rep. Williamson 
1:42:19 PM Gardner 
1:42:35 PM Romain 
1:43:08 PM Gardner 
1:43:40 PM Chair Barker 
1:43:43 PM Rep. Barton 
1:44:44 PM Gardner 
1:46:01 PM Romain 
1:47:30 PM Chair Barker 
1:47:35 PM Taylor 
1:48:29 PM Romain 
1:49:37 PM Chair Barker 
1:51:30 PM Jim Alberden, retired sheriff, Larimer County, Colorado (via phone) 
1:57:32 PM Chair Barker 
1:59:45 PM {Exhibit} 12: Darla Williamson, retired judge, Ada County, Idaho (via 

phone) 
2:08:12 PM Chair Barker 
2:08:32 PM D. Williamson 
2:08:50 PM Chair Barker 
2:09:00 PM D. Williamson 
2:09:05 PM Chair Barker 
2:09:12 PM D. Williamson 
2:09:44 PM Rep. Olson 
2:09:52 PM Chair Barker 
2:09:59 PM D. Williamson 
2:10:02 PM Rep. Cameron 
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2:10:16 PM D. Williamson 
2:10:32 PM Rep. Cameron 
2:11:08 PM D. Williamson 
2:11:23 PM Chair Barker 
2:11:28 PM D. Williamson 
2:11:41 PM Rep. Cameron 
2:11:50 PM D. Williamson 
2:12:03 PM Rep. Cameron 
2:12:22 PM D. Williamson 
2:12:50 PM Rep. Cameron 
2:13:05 PM D. Williamson 
2:13:20 PM Rep. Cameron 
2:13:25 PM Chair Barker 
2:13:38 PM D. Williamson 
2:13:42 PM Rep. Cameron 
2:13:52 PM Chair Barker 
2:14:43 PM {Exhibit} 13: Brian Henson, Facilities and Information Technology Director, 

Department of Public Safety Standards and Training 
2:19:55 PM {Exhibit} 14: Donald Trapp, Manager, Pretrial Services Program, 

Department of Community Justice, Multnomah County 
2:25:10 PM Rep. Barton 
2:26:34 PM Trapp 
2:28:00 PM Rep. Barton 
2:28:34 PM Chair Barker 
2:28:40 PM Lt. Christine Bronson, Jackson County Sheriff's Office 
2:32:33 PM Chair Barker 
2:32:41 PM Bronson 
2:32:53 PM Chair Barker 
2:33:20 PM Bronson 
2:33:46 PM Chair Barker 
2:34:25 PM Aaron Knott, Legislative Director, Oregon Department of Justice 
2:36:06 PM Chair Barker 
2:36:19 PM Knott 
2:37:06 PM {Exhibit} 15: Sean McCabe, Oregon American Federation of State, County 

and Municipal Employees Local 88 
2:43:24 PM Chair Barker 
2:44:12 PM McCabe 
2:44:18 PM {Exhibit} 16: Vanessa Nordyke, Chair, Oregon State Bar Judicial 

Administration Committee 
2:51:12 PM Chair Barker 
2:51:25 PM Nordyke 
2:51:34 PM Chair Barker 
2:52:37 PM Wallace Carson, Oregon 
2:54:18 PM Chair Barker 
2:54:33 PM Carson 
2:55:20 PM Chair Barker 
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2:55:24 PM Rep. Cameron 
2:55:45 PM Carson 
2:56:55 PM Jim Hennings, Oregon Criminal Defense Lawyers Association 
3:03:55 PM Chair Barker 
3:04:19 PM Hennings 
3:04:26 PM Chair Barker 
3:04:27 PM {Exhibit} 17: witness registration 
3:04:39 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
3:04:40 PM {Exhibit} 18: Lane Borg, Oregon Criminal Defense Lawyers Association 
3:04:41 PM {Exhibit} 19: William C. Snouffer, Circuit Judge, Multnomah County 
3:04:42 PM {Exhibit} 20: Oregon State Bar 
3:04:43 PM {Exhibit} 21: Doug Harcleroad, Oregon District Attorneys Association 
3:04:44 PM {Exhibit} 22: Jay Dixon, Association of Oregon Counties 
3:04:45 PM {Exhibit} 23: Alex Cuyler, Intergovernmental Relations Manager 
3:04:46 PM {Exhibit} 24: Darrell Fuller, Oregon State Sheriffs' Association 
3:04:47 PM {Exhibit} 25: Becky Straus, American Civil Liberties Union 
 
3:04:51 PM HB 3278 – Work Session  
3:04:54 PM MOTION: REP. TOMEI MOVES TO SUSPEND THE RULES FOR THE 

PURPOSE OF RECONSIDERING THE VOTE ON HB 3278 
3:04:55 PM VOTE: 9-0-0 
3:04:56 PM AYES: BARTON, CAMERON, HICKS, OLSON, TOMEI, WILLIAMSON, 

GARRETT, KRIEGER, BARKER 
3:05:08 PM MOTION: CHAIR BARKER MOVES TO RECONSIDER THE VOTE BY 

WHICH HB 3278 WAS MOVED WITH A DO PASS 
3:05:09 PM VOTE: 9-0-0 
3:05:10 PM AYES: BARTON, CAMERON, HICKS, OLSON, TOMEI, WILLIAMSON, 

GARRETT, KRIEGER, BARKER 
3:05:17 PM Chair Barker 
 
3:05:22 PM HB 2014 - Public Hearing 
3:05:31 PM Rep. Alissa Keny-Guyer, House District 46 
3:06:07 PM Sean Aaron Cruz, Oregon 
3:06:46 PM Chair Barker 
3:07:01 PM {Exhibit} 26: Charisse Laverdiere, Temecula, California 
3:16:01 PM Chair Barker 
3:16:20 PM {Exhibit} 27: Diane Firestone 
3:22:58 PM Chair Barker 
3:23:04 PM Rep. Barton 
3:23:13 PM Cruz 
3:23:25 PM Chair Barker 
3:23:26 PM {Exhibit} 28: witness registration 
3:23:57 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Barker 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
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Exhibit Summary 
 

1:09:50 PM {Exhibit} 1: HB 2774, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
1:09:52 PM {Exhibit} 2: HB 2774, written report, Attorney General's Task Force on 

Victims' Rights Enforcement, 23 pp 
1:10:12 PM {Exhibit} 3: HB 3278, written testimony, Aaron Knott, 2 pp 
1:11:38 PM {Exhibit} 4: HB 3278, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
1:13:09 PM {Exhibit} 5: SB 93, written testimony, Cindy Booth, 2 pp 
1:14:25 PM {Exhibit} 6: SB 93, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
1:14:27 PM {Exhibit} 7: SB 93, written testimony, Philip Cox, 1 p 
1:15:35 PM {Exhibit} 8: SB 187, written testimony, Chane Griggs, 1 p 
1:15:36 PM {Exhibit} 9: SB 187, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
1:19:01 PM {Exhibit} 10: HB 2548, written testimony, Jim Gardner, 8 pp 
1:24:48 PM {Exhibit} 11: HB 2548, written testimony, William F. Gary, 2 pp 
1:59:45 PM {Exhibit} 12: HB 2548, written testimony, Darla Williamson, 4 pp 
2:14:43 PM {Exhibit} 13: HB 2548, written testimony, Brian Henson, 3 pp 
2:19:55 PM {Exhibit} 14: HB 2548, written testimony, Donald Trapp, 3 pp 
2:37:06 PM {Exhibit} 15: HB 2548, written testimony, Sean McCabe, 1 p 
2:44:18 PM {Exhibit} 16: HB 2548, written testimony, Vanessa Nordyke, 2 pp 
3:04:27 PM {Exhibit} 17: HB 2548, witness registration, staff, 2 pp 
3:04:40 PM {Exhibit} 18: HB 2548, written testimony, Lane Borg, 3 pp 
3:04:41 PM {Exhibit} 19: HB 2548, written testimony, William C. Snouffer, 9 pp 
3:04:42 PM {Exhibit} 20: HB 2548, written testimony, Oregon State Bar, 6 pp 
3:04:43 PM {Exhibit} 21: HB 2548, written testimony, Doug Harcleroad, 1 p 
3:04:44 PM {Exhibit} 22: HB 2548, written testimony, Jay Dixon, 1 p 
3:04:45 PM {Exhibit} 23: HB 2548, written testimony, Alex Cuyler, 1 p 
3:04:46 PM {Exhibit} 24: HB 2548, written testimony, Darrell Fuller, 1 p 
3:04:47 PM {Exhibit} 25: HB 2548, written testimony, Becky Straus, 1 p 
3:07:01 PM {Exhibit} 26: HB 2014, written testimony, Charisse Laverdiere, 4 pp 
3:16:20 PM {Exhibit} 27: HB 2014, written testimony, Diane Firestone, 4 pp 
3:23:26 PM {Exhibit} 28: HB 2014, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
 

 


